

WORLD TAEKWONDO

5TH FL., KOLON BLDG., 15 HYOJA-RO, JONGNO-GU, SEOUL, KOREA, 03044Tel: 82-2 566-2505 / 557-5446 | Fax: 82-2 553-4728 | Email: educatiion@wtf.org | Website: www.wtf.org

□ The 39th International Poomsae Referee Seminar &

□ The 105rd International Poomsae Referee Refresher Course □ The 105rd International Kyorugi Referee Seminar & □ The 110th International Kyorugi Referee Seminar &

The 119th International Kyorugi Referee Refresher Course

- OUTLINE -

1. Promoted by: World Taekwondo (WT)

Address	5 th Fl., Kolon Bldg., 15 Hyoja-ro, Jongno-gu, Seoul, Korea 03044		
Tel	+82 2 566 2505	Fax	+82 2 553 4728
E-mail	education@wtf.org	Web-site	www.wtf.org

2. Organized by:

Address	Korea Taekwondo Association Room No. 101, Velodrome, 424, Olympic-Ro, Songpa-gu, Seoul, Korea	
Contact Person	Korea Taekwondo Association (+82 2 420 4271) Email: <u>iaeo02@koreatkd.kr</u>	

3. Dates and Venue:

Event	Date	Venue
Poomsae	July 26-29, 2018 (4 days)	Shin Yang Park Hotel
Kyorugi	July 30~August 02, 2018 (4 days)	Gwangju, Donggu-si, Jisan 2dong, Jiho-ro 214-7, Rep. of Korea

4. Accommodation:

SHIN YANG PARK HOTEL (+82 62 372 6255) Address: Gwangju, Donggu-si, Jisan 2dong, Jiho-ro 214-7, Rep. of Korea Email: gjirc@naver.com

Туре	Room rate / per person	Remark	
Local Participants: Single Room (Full Board)	KWN 160,000	- Full Board - Free Wi-Fi - Free Parking	
Foreign Participants Single Room (Full board & Transportation)	USD 160	 Transpiration will be provided for foreign participants: (Incheon Airport to Venue Hotel) On July 25 & July 29 at 15:00. 	
Local Participants: Double Room (Full Board)	KWN 110,000	 (Incheon Airport to Venue) There will be an additional transportation followed by participants' flight schedule. 	
Foreign Participants Double Room (Full board & Transportation)	USD 110	- On July 30 & August 03 at 9:00. (Official Hotel to Incheon Airport) * Transportation service will be provided Only for <u>Official Hotel residents</u>	



WORLD TAEKWONDO



5TH FL., KOLON BLDG., 15 HYOJA-RO, JONGNO-GU, SEOUL, KOREA, 03044Tel: 82-2 566-2505 / 557-5446 | Fax: 82-2 553-4728 | Email: educatiion@wtf.org | Website: www.wtf.org

5. Qualifications of participation

- (1) The 105th International Kyorugi Referee Seminar (All requirements should be met)
 - 1. 21 years old or older (Applicants who were born on December 31, 1997 or earlier are eligible, ex) 2018-1997=21)
 - 2. Holder of Kukkiwon 4th Dan or higher, or <u>1st Dan holder or higher for female</u>.

However, 2nd & 3rd Dan holder from newly affiliated National Association or the National Association undergoing Taekwondo development

Newly affiliated National Association or National Association undergoing Taekwondo

- Member National Associations that are provisional members of the WT

- Member National Associations the period of whose membership in the WT does not exceed two years since its recognition as a full member

- Member National Associations that is included in the list of 'Least Developed Countries' designated by the United Nations

- Member National Associations with the total number of 3^{rd} class and P class International Kyorugi referees not exceeding ten (10) irrespective of the number of International Kyorugi referees of 2^{nd} class and higher.

- 1. Holder of national referee certificate in case the pertinent nation to which the applicant belongs conducts national referee certification system
- 2. The one who has good command of oral & written English language
- 3. Recommended by the president of member national association of the WT to which the applicants belongs.
- 4. Maximum participation Quota per each country is ten (10)
 * Host country's maximum quota is twenty five (25)

(2) <u>The 119th International Kyorugi Referee Refresher Course</u>

- a. Holder of the WT International Kyorugi Referee Certificate
- b. IR who paid annual fee up to year of 2018

(3) <u>The 39th International Poomsae Referee Seminar</u> (All requirements should be met)

- a. Holder of the Kukkiwon 4th Dan or Higher
- b. Recommended by the President of MNA to which the applicant belongs
- c. 25 years old or older (Applicants who were born on December 31, 1992 or earlier are eligible, ex) 2018-1993=25)
- d. Maximum participation quota per each country is fifteen (15)
 * Host country's maximum quota is thirty (30)

(4) The 37th International Poomsae Referee Refresher Course

- a. Holder of the WT International Kyorugi Referee Certificate
- (5) Only coaches who recommended by the president of member national association are allowed to attend this education program as observer for understanding the amended competition rules.





WORLD TAEKWONDO

5TH FL., KOLON BLDG., 15 HYOJA-RO, JONGNO-GU, SEOUL, KOREA, 03044Tel: 82-2 566-2505 / 557-5446 | Fax: 82-2 553-4728 | Email: educatiion@wtf.org | Website: www.wtf.org

6. Attendance fee

Event	Attendance fee	
	USD 300 (Three hundred U.S. dollars)	
The 105 th Kyorugi IR seminar	Or KWN 323,000	
	(Three hundred Twenty three Thousands Korean won)	
	USD 100 (One hundred U.S. dollars)	
The 119 th Kyorugi IR refresher course	Or KWN 107,000	
	(One hundred Seven Thousands Korean won)	
	USD 300 (Three hundred U.S. dollars)	
The 39 th Poomsae IR seminar	Or KWN 323,000	
	(Three hundred Twenty three Thousands Korean won)	
	USD 100 (One hundred U.S. dollars)	
The 37 th Poomsae IR refresher course	Or KWN 107,000	
	(One hundred Seven Thousands Korean won)	
	USD 50 (Fifty U.S. dollars)	
Coach	Or KWN 53,500	
	(Fifty three Thousands Korean won)	

7. Method of Payment

- Attendance fee for <u>all foreign participants must be paid on site</u> at Venue, Shin Yang Hotel, Rep. of Korea.
- Attendance fee for local participants must be paid by bank transfer. (우리은행 / 1005-803-403496)
- * Please note that this bank account is <u>NEW</u> and only for <u>Korean won</u>.

8. Application

- Completed <u>application form</u> should be sent to the World Taekwondo by e-mail. E-mail: <u>registration@wtf.org</u>
- (2) Deadline for application: by no later than June 29, 2018

9. Things to prepare

Writing utensils, Taekwondo uniform (white color) and sports shoes

10. Visa

If you would like to receive letter of participation confirmation, please contact with email account below:

Email: registration@wtf.org

Deadline for application: by no later than June 29, 2018

Attachments

- 1. Application form for the 105th Kyorugi IRS & the 39th Poomsae IRS
- 2. Application form for the 119th Kyorugi IRRC & the 37th Poomsae IRRC
- 3. Application form for Coach (Observer)

